

TOWN OF OCEAN VIEW

201 CENTRAL AVENUE
OCEAN VIEW, DE 19970

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor
Town Council Members

FROM: Kenneth L. Cimino *uc*
Director of Planning, Zoning & Development

VIA: Carol S. Houck *CSH*
Town Manager

DATE: December 14, 2021

SUBJECT: Discussion, Consideration and Possible Voting on a Contract Award for the West Avenue Streetscape Project No. OVPZ&D 22-09

Background: Advertisements soliciting sealed bids for the West Avenue Streetscape Project, Project No. OVPZ&D 22-09 were placed in local newspapers and the Town's website.

The work involves furnishing all labor, materials, transportation, tools, supplies and equipment necessary for West Avenue reconstruction between Route 26 and Osprey Lane in the Incorporated Town of Ocean View.

Five (5) sealed bids were received and opened on November 18, 2021. The bids are as follows:

Contractor	Base Bid
Mumford & Miller	\$664,672.70
Grassbusters Landscaping	\$683,318.00
George & Lynch, Inc.	\$747,929.94
Sam's Construction	\$837,987.00
JJID, Inc.	\$918,194.40
TKG Project Estimate	\$842,219.90

A complete review and summary of the bids was performed by Mike Baiocco, Project Manager, TKG, Inc. and is attached for your review.

Funding: Funding is budgeted and available for this in the FY 2022 Capital Improvement Program totaling \$930,764.00

Recommendation: It is therefore recommended that the Mayor & Council authorize the Town Manager to enter into a contract with Mumford & Miller for the total bid amount of \$664,672.70.



*Leading Providers of Infrastructure
Asset Management and Engineering
Services since 1994*

Mr. Kenneth Cimino
Town of Ocean View
201 Central Avenue, 2nd Floor
Ocean View, DE 19970

November 29, 2021

RE: Ocean View, West Avenue Streetscape
Project No. OVPZ&D 22-09
Bid Evaluation

Dear Mr. Cimino,

Five (5) bids were received for the above-referenced project on November 18, 2021. The bids are as follows:

		<u>Bid Total</u>
	Engineers Estimate	\$842,219.90
1.	Mumford & Miller	\$664,672.70
2.	Grass Busters Landscaping	\$683,318.00
3.	George & Lynch, Inc.	\$747,929.94
4.	Sam's Construction	\$837,987.00
5.	JJID, Inc.	\$918,194.40

A review of the bids has been performed and a summary of the bids is provided in the bid evaluation spreadsheet. The bid submitted by Grass Busters Landscaping contained an error in their total bid that was corrected for this evaluation. This error did not affect the order of the bids.

Mumford & Miller Concrete, Inc. 1005 Industrial Drive, Middletown, DE 19709 has submitted the low bid and was responsive to all bidding requirements. At this time, I recommend awarding the contract to Mumford & Miller Concrete, Inc., for the sum of \$664,672.70.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me at your earliest convenience. I may be reached at 302-463-4628

Sincerely,

Michael Baiocco
Project Manager

Attachments: Bid Evaluation Spreadsheet

THE KERCHER GROUP, INC. a Mott MacDonald Co.

www.kerchergroup.com | 254 Chapman Rd., Suite 202, Newark, DE 19702 | 302-894-1098

Town of Ocean View, DE
West Ave Streetscape
Project No. OVPZ11/29/2021 22-09
Bid Evaluation

11/29/2021

Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Engineers Estimate		Mumford & Miller		% of Bid	Grassbusters Landscaping		George & Lynch, Inc.	
				Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost		Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost
201000	Clearing and Grubbing	1	LS	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	3.46%	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 4,420.00	\$ 4,420.00
202000	Excavation and Embankment	1205	CY	\$ 33.00	\$ 39,765.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 25,305.00	3.81%	\$ 35.00	\$ 42,175.00	\$ 32.32	\$ 38,945.60
202004	Undercut Excavation, Patching	24	CY	\$ 37.00	\$ 888.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 1,320.00	0.20%	\$ 35.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 33.22	\$ 797.28
209005	Furnish Borrow, Type C for Pipe and Utility Trench Backfill	100	CY	\$ 31.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 2,900.00	0.44%	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 34.90	\$ 3,490.00
211000	Removal of Structures and Obstructions	1	LS	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	1.28%	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 7,200.00
211001	Removal of Portland Cement Concrete Pavement, Curb and Sidewalk	193	SY	\$ 22.00	\$ 4,246.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 4,053.00	0.61%	\$ 40.00	\$ 7,720.00	\$ 20.30	\$ 3,917.90
211500	Tree Removal, 6" to 15" Diameter	5	EA	\$ 800.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 791.00	\$ 3,955.00	0.60%	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,291.00	\$ 6,455.00
211501	Tree Removal, Greater than 15" to 25" Diameter	9	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	1.35%	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 1,894.00	\$ 17,046.00
211502	Tree Removal, Greater than 25" to 37" Diameter	2	EA	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 3,400.00	0.51%	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2,157.00	\$ 4,314.00
211503	Tree Removal, Greater than 37" to 48" Diameter	1	EA	\$ 3,650.00	\$ 3,650.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	0.75%	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 6,121.00	\$ 6,121.00
301001	Graded Aggregate Base Course, Type B	742	CY	\$ 85.00	\$ 63,070.00	\$ 81.00	\$ 60,102.00	9.04%	\$ 70.00	\$ 51,940.00	\$ 77.70	\$ 57,653.40
302500	Furnish and Place Stone (Driveways)	5	TON	\$ 65.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 600.00	0.09%	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 82.30	\$ 411.50
401005	Suppave, Type C, PG 64-22 (Carbonate Stone)	479	TON	\$ 107.00	\$ 51,253.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 45,505.00	6.85%	\$ 95.00	\$ 45,505.00	\$ 100.10	\$ 47,947.90
401014	Suppave, Type B, PG 64-22	597	TON	\$ 93.00	\$ 55,521.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 52,536.00	7.90%	\$ 90.00	\$ 53,730.00	\$ 90.80	\$ 54,207.60
403000	Bituminous Concrete and/or Cold Laid Bituminous (TRM) Concrete	35	TON	\$ 200.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 203.00	\$ 7,105.00	1.07%	\$ 1.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 157.80	\$ 5,523.00
601285	12" ADS N12 WT Solid Pipe	400	LF	\$ 80.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 10,000.00	1.50%	\$ 30.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 16,400.00
601286	18" ADS N12 WT Solid Pipe	480	LF	\$ 86.00	\$ 41,280.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 16,320.00	2.46%	\$ 45.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 57.70	\$ 27,696.00
601287	12" ADS AASHTO Class II Perforated Pipe with Sock	820	LF	\$ 89.00	\$ 72,980.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 20,500.00	3.08%	\$ 35.00	\$ 28,700.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 34,440.00
602003	Drainage Inlet, 34" x 24"	3	EA	\$ 3,220.00	\$ 9,660.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 10,200.00	1.53%	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 4,131.00	\$ 12,393.00
602132	Adjusting and Repairing Existing Manhole	5	EA	\$ 970.00	\$ 4,850.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 5,500.00	0.83%	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,053.00	\$ 5,265.00
701011	Portland Cement Concrete Curb, Type 1-4	248	LF	\$ 34.00	\$ 8,432.00	\$ 24.40	\$ 6,051.20	0.91%	\$ 40.00	\$ 9,920.00	\$ 49.94	\$ 12,385.12
701506	Remove and Reset Existing PCC Parking Bumpers	11	EA	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,375.00	0.21%	\$ 120.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 103.00	\$ 1,133.00
705001	Portland Cement Concrete Sidewalk, 4"	7700	SF	\$ 10.00	\$ 77,000.00	\$ 7.20	\$ 55,440.00	8.34%	\$ 11.00	\$ 84,700.00	\$ 7.82	\$ 60,214.00
705002	Portland Cement Concrete Sidewalk, 6"	1794	SF	\$ 12.00	\$ 21,528.00	\$ 9.70	\$ 17,401.80	2.62%	\$ 12.00	\$ 21,528.00	\$ 11.15	\$ 20,003.10
705007	Sidewalk Surface Detectable Warning System	70	SF	\$ 36.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$ 33.80	\$ 2,366.00	0.36%	\$ 32.00	\$ 2,240.00	\$ 52.50	\$ 3,675.00
708002	Geotextiles, Separation	3337	SY	\$ 2.00	\$ 6,674.00	\$ 2.30	\$ 7,675.10	1.15%	\$ 3.00	\$ 10,011.00	\$ 3.58	\$ 11,946.46
710002	Adjust Water Valve Box	1	EA	\$ 380.00	\$ 380.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00	0.10%	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 421.00	\$ 421.00
760010	Pavement Milling, Bituminous Concrete Pavement	580	SYIN	\$ 3.50	\$ 2,030.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 2,610.00	0.39%	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 6.06	\$ 3,514.80
760012	Pavement Milling, Bituminous Concrete Pavement, Variable Depth	300	SY	\$ 3.50	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 8.60	\$ 2,580.00	0.39%	\$ 15.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 11.72	\$ 3,516.00
762000	Saw Cutting, Bituminous Concrete	274	LF	\$ 3.50	\$ 959.00	\$ 1.40	\$ 383.60	0.06%	\$ 2.00	\$ 548.00	\$ 3.34	\$ 915.16
762001	Saw Cutting, Concrete, Full Depth	1400	LF	\$ 4.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 5,600.00	0.84%	\$ 4.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 4.58	\$ 6,412.00
763000	Initial Expense, De-Mobilization 5%	1	LS	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 44,600.00	\$ 44,600.00	6.71%	\$ 20,060.35	\$ 20,060.35	\$ 50,200.00	\$ 50,200.00
763501	Construction Engineering	1	LS	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	3.76%	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 19,920.00	\$ 19,920.00
801500	Maintenance of Traffic, All Inclusive 10%	1	LS	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	3.01%	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00
803001	Furnish and Maintain Portable Changeable Message Sign	40	EADY	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 1,840.00	0.28%	\$ 80.60	\$ 3,224.00	\$ 92.34	\$ 3,693.60
811003	Flagger, Sussex County, State	954	HR	\$ 50.00	\$ 47,700.00	\$ 37.50	\$ 35,775.00	5.38%	\$ 30.00	\$ 28,620.00	\$ 26.25	\$ 25,042.50
811015	Flagger, Sussex County, State, Overtime	20	HR	\$ 70.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 45.30	\$ 906.00	0.14%	\$ 30.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 700.00
817002	Permanent Pavement Striping, Symbol/Legend, Alkyd-Thermoplastic	109	SF	\$ 6.00	\$ 654.00	\$ 22.60	\$ 2,463.40	0.37%	\$ 10.45	\$ 1,139.05	\$ 10.95	\$ 1,193.55
817013	Permanent Pavement Striping, Epoxy Resin Paint, White/Yellow, 5"	5386	LF	\$ 1.40	\$ 7,540.40	\$ 0.90	\$ 4,847.40	0.73%	\$ 1.10	\$ 5,924.60	\$ 1.02	\$ 5,493.72
817017	Preformed Retroreflective Thermoplastic Markings, Handicap Symbol	2	EA	\$ 125.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 900.00	0.14%	\$ 280.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 342.00	\$ 684.00
817500	6' Wide Preformed Thermoplastic Decorative Pavement System	450	SF	\$ 30.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 12,600.00	1.90%	\$ 33.20	\$ 14,940.00	\$ 22.50	\$ 10,125.00
817548	Thermoplastic Transverse Line, 16"	54	LF	\$ 8.00	\$ 432.00	\$ 11.30	\$ 610.20	0.09%	\$ 7.00	\$ 378.00	\$ 10.95	\$ 591.30
819011	12' Posts(W/Basepost)	10	EA	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 223.00	\$ 2,230.00	0.34%	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 72.70	\$ 727.00
819018	Installation or Removal of Traffic Sign on Single Sign Post	34	EA	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 107.00	\$ 3,638.00	0.55%	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 79.00	\$ 2,686.00
905004	Inlet Sediment Control, Drainage Inlet	20	EA	\$ 190.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 3,600.00	0.54%	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 4,600.00
908002	Topsoil	1115	SY	\$ 11.00	\$ 12,265.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 14,495.00	2.18%	\$ 9.00	\$ 10,035.00	\$ 7.55	\$ 8,418.25
908014	Permanent Grass Seeding, Dry Ground	1115	SY	\$ 1.50	\$ 1,672.50	\$ 1.20	\$ 1,338.00	0.20%	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,115.00	\$ 1.30	\$ 1,449.50
908020	Erosion Control Blanket Mulch	1115	SY	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,345.00	\$ 2.40	\$ 2,676.00	0.40%	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,460.00	\$ 1.30	\$ 1,449.50
908023	Stabilized Construction Entrance	40	SY	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 1,280.00	0.19%	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 33.30	\$ 1,332.00
908024	Stabilized Construction Entrance, Top Dressing	60	TON	\$ 160.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 2,460.00	0.37%	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 47.72	\$ 2,863.20
908509	Additional Watering of Furnished Sod	8	EA	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 2,800.00	0.42%	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 405.00	\$ 3,240.00
908514	Furnished Sod	240	SY	\$ 7.50	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 2,880.00	0.43%	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 10.65	\$ 2,556.00
999001	Nyloplast Basin, 15"	17	EA	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 44,200.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 42,500.00	6.39%	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 47,600.00	\$ 3,607.00	\$ 61,319.00

Town of Ocean View, DE
West Ave Streetscape
Project No. OVPZ11/29/2021 22-09
Bid Evaluation

11/29/2021

Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Engineers Estimate		Mumford & Miller		% of Bid	Grassbusters Landscaping		George & Lynch, Inc.	
				Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost		Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost
999002	Nyloplast Basin, 18"	3	EA	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 8,700.00	1.31%	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 4,154.00	\$ 12,462.00
999003	Nyloplast Basin, 24"	3	EA	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 9,300.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 9,600.00	1.44%	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 4,468.00	\$ 13,404.00
Subtotals.				\$ 842,219.90	\$ 664,672.70				\$ 683,318.00	\$ 747,929.94		
Bid Bond								X	X		X	
Bidders General Information								X	X		X	
Non Collusion Affidavit								X	X		X	
Subcontractors Certification								X	X		X	
Addendums 1 & 2								X	X		X	
Delaware Business License								X	X		X	
Financial Statement								X	X			

Town of Ocean View, DE
West Ave Streetscape
Project No. OVPZ11/29/2021 22-09
Bid Evaluation

11/29/2021

Item No.	Description	Quantity	Sam's Construction, LLC		JJD, Inc.		Avg Price	Avg Price Ext
			Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost		
201000	Clearing and Grubbing	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 11,484.00	\$ 11,484.00
202000	Excavation and Embankment	1205	\$ 29.00	\$ 34,945.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 59,045.00	\$ 33.26	\$ 40,083.12
202004	Undercut Excavation, Patching	24	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 104.00	\$ 2,496.00	\$ 54.44	\$ 1,306.66
209005	Furnish Borrow, Type C for Pipe and Utility Trench Backfill	100	\$ 29.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 53.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 29.38	\$ 2,938.00
211000	Removal of Structures and Obstructions	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 19,400.00	\$ 19,400.00	\$ 10,020.00	\$ 10,020.00
211001	Removal of Portland Cement Concrete Pavement, Curb and Sidewalk	193	\$ 40.00	\$ 7,720.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 8,106.00	\$ 32.66	\$ 6,303.38
211500	Tree Removal, 6" to 15" Diameter	5	\$ 800.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 966.40	\$ 4,832.00
211501	Tree Removal, Greater than 15" to 25" Diameter	9	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 24,300.00	\$ 1,778.80	\$ 16,009.20
211502	Tree Removal, Greater than 25" to 37" Diameter	2	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 2,951.40	\$ 5,902.80
211503	Tree Removal, Greater than 37" to 48" Diameter	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 5,424.20	\$ 5,424.20
301001	Graded Aggregate Base Course, Type B	742	\$ 75.00	\$ 55,650.00	\$ 124.00	\$ 92,008.00	\$ 85.54	\$ 63,470.68
302500	Furnish and Place Stone (Driveways)	5	\$ 95.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 385.00	\$ 1,925.00	\$ 156.46	\$ 782.30
401005	Suppave, Type C, PG 64-22 (Carbonate Stone)	479	\$ 110.00	\$ 52,690.00	\$ 117.00	\$ 56,043.00	\$ 103.42	\$ 49,538.18
401014	Suppave, Type B, PG 64-22	597	\$ 110.00	\$ 65,670.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 68,655.00	\$ 98.76	\$ 58,959.72
403000	Bituminous Concrete and/or Cold Laid Bituminous (TRM) Concrete	35	\$ 400.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 15,400.00	\$ 240.36	\$ 8,412.60
601285	12" ADS N12 WT Solid Pipe	400	\$ 80.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 48.20	\$ 19,280.00
601286	18" ADS N12 WT Solid Pipe	480	\$ 85.00	\$ 40,800.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 36,960.00	\$ 59.74	\$ 28,675.20
601287	12" ADS AASHTO Class II Perforated Pipe with Sock	820	\$ 80.00	\$ 65,600.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 41,000.00	\$ 46.40	\$ 38,048.00
602003	Drainage Inlet, 34" x 24"	3	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 3,886.20	\$ 11,658.60
602132	Adjusting and Repairing Existing Manhole	5	\$ 800.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1,280.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 1,046.60	\$ 5,233.00
701011	Portland Cement Concrete Curb, Type 1-4	248	\$ 40.00	\$ 9,920.00	\$ 57.00	\$ 14,136.00	\$ 42.27	\$ 10,482.46
701506	Remove and Reset Existing PCC Parking Bumpers	11	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 247.00	\$ 2,717.00	\$ 149.00	\$ 1,639.00
705001	Portland Cement Concrete Sidewalk, 4"	7700	\$ 14.00	\$ 107,800.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 61,600.00	\$ 9.60	\$ 73,950.80
705002	Portland Cement Concrete Sidewalk, 6"	1794	\$ 16.00	\$ 28,704.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 17,940.00	\$ 11.77	\$ 21,115.38
705007	Sidewalk Surface Detectable Warning System	70	\$ 38.00	\$ 2,660.00	\$ 59.00	\$ 4,130.00	\$ 43.06	\$ 3,014.20
708002	Geotextiles, Separation	3337	\$ 4.00	\$ 13,348.00	\$ 3.25	\$ 10,845.25	\$ 3.23	\$ 10,765.16
710002	Adjust Water Valve Box	1	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 435.00	\$ 435.00	\$ 391.20	\$ 391.20
760010	Pavement Milling, Bituminous Concrete Pavement	580	\$ 15.00	\$ 8,700.00	\$ 11.60	\$ 6,728.00	\$ 9.43	\$ 5,470.56
760012	Pavement Milling, Bituminous Concrete Pavement, Variable Depth	300	\$ 25.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 17.25	\$ 5,175.00	\$ 15.51	\$ 4,654.20
762000	Saw Cutting, Bituminous Concrete	274	\$ 3.00	\$ 822.00	\$ 4.75	\$ 1,301.50	\$ 2.90	\$ 794.05
762001	Saw Cutting, Concrete, Full Depth	1400	\$ 9.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 5.32	\$ 7,442.40
763000	Initial Expense, De-Mobilization 5%	1	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 59,000.00	\$ 59,000.00	\$ 41,772.07	\$ 41,772.07
763501	Construction Engineering	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 16,384.00	\$ 16,384.00
801500	Maintenance of Traffic, All Inclusive 10%	1	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 25,400.00	\$ 25,400.00
803001	Furnish and Maintain Portable Changeable Message Sign	40	\$ 200.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 94.00	\$ 3,760.00	\$ 102.59	\$ 4,103.52
811003	Flagger, Sussex County, State	954	\$ 35.00	\$ 33,390.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 28,620.00	\$ 31.75	\$ 30,289.50
811015	Flagger, Sussex County, State, Overtime	20	\$ 40.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 38.46	\$ 769.20
817002	Permanent Pavement Striping, Symbol/Legend, Alkyd-Thermoplastic	109	\$ 5.00	\$ 545.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,308.00	\$ 12.20	\$ 1,329.80
817013	Permanent Pavement Striping, Epoxy Resin Paint, White/Yellow, 5"	5386	\$ 3.00	\$ 16,158.00	\$ 1.15	\$ 6,193.90	\$ 1.43	\$ 7,723.52
817017	Preformed Retroreflective Thermoplastic Markings, Handicap Symbol	2	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 454.40	\$ 908.80
817500	6' Wide Preformed Thermoplastic Decorative Pavement System	450	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 23.74	\$ 10,683.00
817548	Thermoplastic Transverse Line, 16"	54	\$ 10.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 702.00	\$ 10.45	\$ 564.30
819011	12' Posts(W/Basepost)	10	\$ 35.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 830.00	\$ 142.74	\$ 1,427.40
819018	Installation or Removal of Traffic Sign on Single Sign Post	34	\$ 150.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 89.00	\$ 3,026.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 3,570.00
905004	Inlet Sediment Control, Drainage Inlet	20	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 340.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 4,600.00
908002	Topsoil	1115	\$ 9.00	\$ 10,035.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 23,415.00	\$ 11.91	\$ 13,279.65
908014	Permanent Grass Seeding, Dry Ground	1115	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,115.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,230.00	\$ 1.30	\$ 1,449.50
908020	Erosion Control Blanket Mulch	1115	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,460.00	\$ 3.25	\$ 3,623.75	\$ 2.99	\$ 3,333.85
908023	Stabilized Construction Entrance	40	\$ 80.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 74.00	\$ 2,960.00	\$ 50.86	\$ 2,034.40
908024	Stabilized Construction Entrance, Top Dressing	60	\$ 90.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$ 54.14	\$ 3,248.64
908509	Additional Watering of Furnished Sod	8	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 361.00	\$ 2,888.00
908514	Furnished Sod	240	\$ 9.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$ 9.93	\$ 2,383.20
999001	Nyloplast Basin, 15"	17	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 25,500.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 45,900.00	\$ 2,621.40	\$ 44,563.80

Town of Ocean View, DE
West Ave Streetscape
Project No. OVPZ11/29/2021 22-09
Bid Evaluation

11/29/2021

Item No.	Description	Quantity	Sam's Construction, LLC		JJD, Inc.		Avg Price	Avg Price Ext
			Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost		
999002	Nyloplast Basin, 18"	3	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 3,050.80	\$ 9,152.40
999003	Nyloplast Basin, 24"	3	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 3,493.60	\$ 10,480.80
			\$ 837,987.00		\$ 918,194.40		\$ 770,420.41	

Bid Bond	X	X
Bidders General Information	X	X
Non Collusion Affidavit	X	X
Subcontractors Certification	X	X
Addendums 1 & 2	X	X
Delaware Business License	X	X
Financial Statement	X	X